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PROF. K. V. THOMAS: We are distributing the foodgrains as per the
instructions of the Supreme Court.
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PROF. K.¥V. THOMAS: But the off-take by the States is less than what we

have allotted to them...(Jnterruptions)...
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Question No. 623..(Inferruptions). . If the answer is
unsatisfactory, please put it in writing...(/nferruptions).. Please...(Interruptions)...
Nagvi Sahib, please...(Inferruptions)... Let us go to the next question. Question No.
623. d SISVl (@EEr) el H e gma &1 g6 21 98 gyl (e
Yes, Mr. N.K.Singh. Question No. 623.

Cost of equipment for UMPPs
#5623, SHRI N.K. SINGH: Will the Minister of POWER be pleased to state:

(a) the steps taken by Government to check the cost of equipment required
for Ultra Mega Power Projects (UMPPs) in the country;

(b) whether Government proposes to undertake any structural changes in
the policy regarding import of power equipment;

(¢) if so, whether any proposal regarding the procurement of super critical
equipment for UMPPs from domestic manufacturing sources is under Government's

consideration; and
(d) if so, the details thereof and by when it 1s likely to be f{inalized?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF POWER (SHRI K.C.
VENUGOPALD): (a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(@) Ultra Mega Power Projects (UMPPs) are awarded on the basis of the
lowest levelized tanfl through tanfl based competitive bidding where the bidder

factors in cost efficiencies in all respects including the cost of equipment.

(b) As per the prevailing guidelines for UMPP, the developer of a UMPP is
free to source the equipment from foreign or domestic manufacturers). No decision

regarding change of above guidelines has been taken. However, a proposal to alter
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the duty structure on all imported power equipment is under consideration of the

Government.

(c) and (d) To suggest the modalities of sourcing domestic equipment by
UMPP developer, a committee under Member (Industry), Planning Commission was

constituted and the final report of the committee is yet to be received.
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SHRI K.C. VENUGOPAL: Sir, I would like to appreciate the concern raised by
the hon. Member regarding the power shortage in some States, including Bihar. We
are fully concemed about the shortage of power in some States, including Bihar
which is having the lowest per capita consumption of power in the country. The
Ultra Mega Power Project is planned for States which have coal mines or which
have access to import coal from foreign countries. Two types of projects are there. A
State like Bihar has no facility to use this Ultra Mega Power Project. Therefore, the
Government of India 1s planning that even though Bihar has no coal mines they can
access the coal mines in nearby States like Jharkhand. If the Bihar Government gives
us a project proposal in this regard, we will definitely consider that project. Our
senior Minister has a long discussion with the Bihar Chief Minister last month. A lot
of decisions were taken to meet the power crisis of Bihar. Therefore, the Ministry of
Power has already allocated 50 per cent of power {rom Barh NTPC to Bihar in place
of 176 megawatts indicated earlier. This issue of Barh is finally settled. There are a
lot of other issues. [ am not going to read the entire thing. Similarly, we are

supporting the efforts made by the State Government to meet the power shortage.
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SHRI K.C. VENUGOPAL: Sir, definitely, for meeting the coal shortage in Bihar,
I have already informed the august House that a lot of projects in that region are
being taken care of So far as Bihar is concerned, a joint venture between BSEB and
NTPC will be executing 1980 megawatt plant at Nabinagar which will benefit the
State of Bihar. And also, allocation is being given from the Central ongoing projects
like Barh, as I have already stated. In fact, during the recent visit of the hon. Power
Minister, Shindeji, the allocation for Bihar has been increased from 176 megawatt to
660 megawatts from Barh. Giving special priority to Bihar, already f{our plants have
been recommended to the Ministry of Coal for coal linkage in Bihar itself.

We all know that the country is facing a coal shortage. Therefore, coal
linkage has been recommended for four projects: 2x250 MW Barauni project, 2x260
MW Buxar project; 2x660 MW Pirpainti project and 2x660 MW Lakhisarai project.

These projects have already been recommended to the Coal Ministry.
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SHRI K.C. VENUGOPAL.: Presently, under the mega power policy itself, excise
duty benefit 1s extended to goods manufactured in India and customs duty benefit is
extended to goods imported for power projects, based on certain conditions. These
facilities can be applicable to Ultra Mega Power Projects also. For encouraging
domestic manufacturing, including manufacturing by private sector, a proposal for
imposing customs duty on imported goods for power projects was put up before the

Cabinet for its approval. However, no decision has been taken so far in this regard.

SHRI TAPAN KUMAR SEN: Sir, the question relates to availability of power
equipments for Ultra Mega Power Projects and also coal linkage. Part (a) of my
question 1s; Why have you made—which is a reality—UMPPs absolutely reserved
for the private sector, while not allowing NTPC-BHEL synergy to operate on the
UMPP? They are much better placed in terms of coal linkage, in terms of power
equipment availability. Why have you made it an absolute reserve for the private
sector? For augmenting the indigenous capacity of power equipment manufacturing,

what special steps are you going to take?
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SHRI K.C. VENUGOPAL: Sir, as per the decision taken by the Government,
Ultra Mega Power Project is awarded on the basis of competitive tariff bidding,
tariff-based competitive bidding,

SHRI TAPAN KUMAR SEN: Then allow the NTPC to bid for that
...(Interruptions)...

SHRI K.C. VENUGOPAL: NTPC has already participated.

SHRI TAPAN KUMAR SEN: I can prove it in the House. You have not
allowed NTPC. You have made NTPC to bid for an abnormally high rate.

MR. CHAIRMAN: One at a time, please...(Inferruptions).. Mr. Sen, please, let

the question be answered.

SHRI K.C. VENUGOPAL: Sir, the NTPC participated in all the bidding
processes. But the project was awarded on the basis of the lowest price which was
quoted by the developer. Therefore, the NTPC was not in a position to
get.. (Interruptions)...

SHRI TAPAN KUMAR SEN: You must make an inquiry into it. Please get an
impartial inquiry done...

MR. CHAIRMAN: The facility of supplementaries is being misused.

-..(Interrupfions)...

SHRI SUSHIL KUMAR SHINDE: Sir, my colleague has been replying properly
that the NTPC has participated in all the competitive biddings. One has to listen to
him properly.

SHRI RAMA CHANDRA KHUNTIA: Sir, I would like to know whether the
Odisha Government has given proposal for four Ultra Mega Power Projects in
Odisha and the reasons why these have not been approved till now. I would also
like to know whether the Government will take appropriate action to approve all the

four Mega Power Projects in Odisha.

SHRI K.C. VENUGOPAL: Sir, as far as the State of Odisha is concemed,
Odisha is already on the process of implementing the three Ultra Mega Power
Projects. Out of these three, one is already in the bidding process. As regards the
UMPP at Bedabahal of the Sundergarh District of Odisha, the status is that the RFQ
for these UMPP was issued on 11.6.2011. The response received was opened on 1st
August, 2011, and is under evaluation. The RFP will be issued after finalization of
the revised SBD. As regards the other two projects, the process of identification of
land is already going on. If the State Government has identified the land, then,

definitely, we will proceed with these projects.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Now, Question No. 624...(Interruptions)...
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MR. CHAIRMAN: What is the point of taking up precious minutes? Please

resume your place.
The questioner SHRI PRABHAT JHA was absent
Irregularities in Indian Legal Service

#624. SHRI PRABHAT JHA: Will the Minister of LAW AND JUSTICE be

pleased to state:

(a) the criteria for selection to the Indian Legal Service for appointment to

the post of Additional Secretary, Special Secretary and Secretary in the Ministry;

(b) whether the criteria of merit and seniority have been given go-bye by
Government for promotion of officers of Indian Legal Service to the post of

Additional Secretary/Special Secretary/Secretary;
(¢) if so, the reasons therefor; and

(d) the details of cases of supersession of officers of Joint Secretary Level

and above during the current and preceding three years?

THE MINISTER OF LAW AND JUSTICE (SHRI SALMAN KHURSHEED): (a)
to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) The posts of Additional Secretaries and Secretaries in the Department of
Legal Affairs and the Legislative Department are filled up under the Seareh-cum-
Selection Procedure, as laid down in Department of Personnel and Training’s Office
Memorandum No. 36/29/99-EO (SM-I) dated 02.09.1999. The practice has been to



